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2N2959
NPN silicon annular transistors for high-speed

switching and amplifier applications.
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•MAXIMUM RATINGS

Rating

Collector-Base Voltage

Collector-Emitter Voltage

Emitter-Base Voltage

Collector-Current

Total Device Dissipation
25°C Case Temperature

Derate above 25°C

Total Device Dissipation
25°C Ambient Temperature

Derate above 25°C

Junction Temperature Range

Storage Temperature Range

Symbo

VCB

VCEO

VEB

rc

PD

PD

TJ

T3tg

60

20

: 5.0

600

3.0
20

0.6
4.00

-65 to +175

-65 to +200

Unit

Vdc

Vdc

Vdc

mAdc

Watta
mW/°C

Watta
mW/°C

°C

°C

Indicates JEDEC Registered Data

N.I Semi-Conductors reserves the right to change test conditions, parameter limits and package dimensions without notice.
Information furnished hy NJ Semi-Conductors is believed to he both accurate and reliable at the time or"going [o press However N.I
Semi-Conductors assumes no responsibility tor any errors or omissions discovered in its use. N.I Semi-Conductors encourages
customers to verify that datasheets are current before placing orders.



*ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS nA Z!i0c .ini«s

Characteristic

Collector Cutoff Current
(VCB = 50 Vdc, IE = 0)
(VCB = 50 Vdc. Ij; = 0. TA - 150°C)

Collector Cutoff Current
(VCE = 30 Vdc, VBE » 0.5 Vdc)

Base Cutoff Current
(VCE = 30 Vdc. VBE - 0.5 Vdc)

Collector-Base Breakdown Voltage
(Ic = 10 ^ A d c , 1E = 0)

Collector- Emitter Breakdown Voltage'"
(Ic = 10 mAdc. pulsed. IB - 0)

Emitter- Base Breakdown Voltage
(IE = 10 pAdc, lc = 0)

Collector Saturation Voltage1"
(Ic = 150 mAdc, IB = 15 mAdc)

Base- Emitter Saturation Voltage '"
(Ic = 150 mAdc, IB = 15 mAdc)

DC Forward Current Transfer Ratio
(1C = 150 mAdc, VCE = 10 Vdc)

Common-Base Open Circuit Output Capacitance
(VCB a 10 V, IE = 0, f = 100 kHz)

Delay Time
(Vcc = 30 V, Ics -- 150 mA. IBI = 15 mA)

Rise Time
(VcC = 30 v' 1CS " 15° mA- 1B1 * 15 mA>

Storage Time
<vcc • 6 v- k;s = 15° mA- 'BI -" 15 "'A'
1B2 -" 15 «iA)

Fall Time
(vcc = 6 v, ics ' 15° mA- 'BI " 15 mA-
1^2 - 15 mA)

Current Gain- Bandwidth Product
(Ic = 20 mA, VCE = 20 V, f - 100 MHz)

Symbol

'CBO

rCEX

1BL

BVCBO

BVCEO

BVEBO

VCE (sat)

VBE (sat)

"FE

Cob

ld

lr

ls

lf

'T

Min

:::
...

—
60

20

5.0

...

...

100

...

.,-

250

Max

0.02
15

.050

.050

...

--.

—

0.5

1.3

300

8.0

20

75

300

200

...

Unit

H Adc

>A Adc

>j-Adc

Vdc

Vdc

Vdc

Vdc

Vdc

...

PF

ns

ns

ns

ns

MHz

'"PULSE TEST: Pulse width ^ .100 m, duly cycle ^ 2%
'Indicates JEDEC Registered Data


